GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1024
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 28, 2021

TARGET TO DEVELOP SMART CITIES
NO. 1024. SHRI RIPUN BORA:
Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has failed to achieve the target to develop smart cities during the last three years;

(b) if so, the number of cities that have been targeted;

(c) the present status of the development during the last five years, city-wise; and
(d) by when Government will be able to achieve 100 per cent target?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) to (d): No, Sir. Government of India launched the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25
June, 2015 for development of 100 cities as Smart Cities. The selection of 100 Smart Cities has been completed through 4 rounds of selection from January, 2016 to June, 2018. The cities under SCM have shown considerable progress since their selection. As on 9 July 2021, these cities have tendered out 6,017 projects worth T 1,80,873 crore; out of which work orders have been issued in 5,375 projects worth T 1,49,251 crore; out of these, 2,781 projects worth ¥ 48,150 crore have been completed. There has been more than 260% growth in projects tendered and more than 380% growth in projects grounded/completed in the last three years. Government of India has released T 23,925.83 crore as the Central share to the States/Union Territories out of which Z 20,410.14 crore (85%) has been utilized by the Smart Cities. The Smart Cities are expected to complete their projects within five vears from their date of selection. The State/City-wise details of projects of Smart Cities is given in

Annexure-1.
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Annexure-1 in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1024 for answer on gs“‘ July, 2021 regarding Target to develop smart cities

State-wise/City-wise progress of projects of Smart Cities

(Amount in T crore)

Tender Stage Works order stage Works Campleted
Ll Tn.arrlturyl Round of Selection Total Projects Amount
Smart City No. of A " No. of A . No. of A "
Projects TR Projects TR Projects I
Andaman Nicobar Islands 5 404.09 4 23.13 4 16.35 13 443.50
Fast Track FT)
Port Blar 5 404.09 4 23.15 4 16.35 13 443.59
Andhra Pradesh 4 74.20 117 5907.46 130 1759.17 251 7740.83
3
Amaravati o] 0.00 21 2046.00 o] 0.00 21 2046
i
Kakinada 3 22.20 38 1004.56 55 91185 96 1938.61
Tirupati & 0 0.00 40 1473.42 32 201.00 72 1679.42
1
Visakhapatnam 1 52.00 13 137848 43 45,32 62 20758
Arunachal Pradesh 4 131.88 12 89.70 11 190.98 27 412.56
4
Ttanagar 1 19.52 4 7473 4 96,67 9 190.92
3 3
Pasighat 3 112.36 g 14.97 7 9431 18 221.64
Assam 4 500.19 3 102.62 3 7.92 10 610.73
1
Guwahati 4 50019 3 102 62 3 7.92 10 61073
Bihar 31 2042.74 50 1612.05 37 1204.96 118 4850.75
FT
Bhagalpur 4 96470 8 273.83 0 0.00 10 1243.53
4
Biharsharif 5 577.25 15 22518 25 523.99 45 1326.42
3
Muzaffarpur 13 179.27 10 155.43 8] 0.00 23 3347
3
Patna 9 321.52 19 952.61 12 680.57 40 19551
Chandigarh 8 15.03 40 1798.68 29 305.20 i 2118.91
: FT
Chandigarh g 15.03 40 179368 29 305.20 77 2118.91
Chhattisgarh 36 843.10 140 1835.88 110 752.57 286 3431.55
3
Atal Magar 2 22.23 12 169.82 2 163.91 16 355.96
3
Bilaspur 10 122.65 31 1271.17 17 11148 58 1505.3
FT
Raipur 24 698,22 97 394 89 91 477.18 212 1570.29
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 35 547.57 4 175.13 2 10.90 41 733.6
: 4
Silvassa 35 547.57 4 175.13 2 10.90 41 7336
Daman and Diu 18 589.91 18 13868 6 41.83 42 770,42
4
D 13 58291 13 138.68 6 4183 42 77042
Delhi 6 152.00 6 417.72 = 58235 100 1152.07
NDMC ! 5 152.00 5 417.72 88 58235 100 1152.07
Goa 2 40.01 7 329.98 10 16.15 19 386.14
. EL
Panaji 2 40.01 7 32998 10 16.15 19 386.14
Gujarat 31 3020.51 95 9063.25 184 4736.09 310 16819.85
1
Ahmedabad 1 482.00 22 3853.54 47 1459.90 70 5802.44
3
Dahod 9 370.33 14 55864 i 4.02 34 992.99
3
Gandhinagar [ 102.63 13 849.53 11 230.56 30 1182.72
3
Ragkot g 1466.33 17 1459.69 11 100.28 36 30263

229


Tender Stage Works order stage Works Completed Statelnim Tr.arrn:nryl Round of Selection Total Projects Amount SMALCIY No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount Projects Projects Projects
1
Surat 5 512.22 13 1156.23 68 1958.15 86 3626.6
2
Vadodara 2 £0.00 16 1185.62 36 923.18 54 21888
Haryana 11 438.87 40 697.58 21 26558 72 1422.03
FT
Faridabad 4 32.98 13 459.885 6 164.38 23 657.22
3
Karnal g 425.89 27 23772 15 101.20 49 7e4.81
Himachal Pradesh 22 299.08 76 395.85 30 23448 128 929.41
EL
Dharamshala 4 41.95 12 129.89 3 8476 24 256.6
3
Shimla 18 257.13 &4 265.96 22 14972 104 672.81
Jammu and Kashmir 15 347.54 49 1214.94 52 1299.12 122 28616
3
Jarmu 15 347.54 15 594 17 13 448.21 43 1389.92
3
Srinagar 0 0.00 34 62077 40 850,51 74 1471.68
Jharkhand 1 586.46 21 2021.71 5 413.40 27 3021.57
FT
Ranchi 1 586.46 21 202171 5 413 .40 27 3021.57
Kamataka 31 1799.61 337 11109.50 449 4255.34 817 17164.45
1
Belagavi 11 660.40 75 1976.03 130 1297.51 216 3933.94
Bengaluru 3 2 31.87 35 1736.30 5 3570 42 1803.87
1
Davanagere 5 45.25 51 1610.34 39 21160 108 1867.1%
2
Hubballi-Dharwad 2 152.31 36 1855.87 36 777.38 74 2785.54
2
Mangalun 2 515.54 40 2087.01 39 332.14 81 2934.69
. 2
Shivamogga 3 263.00 37 1006.55 59 331.12 99 1600 67
2
Turnakuru 5 131.24 53 837.40 141 1269.91 199 223855
Kerala 8 133.53 64 1995.12 39 874.11 111 3002.76
1
Kochi 7 130,15 34 1027.01 21 593.94 62 1756.1
3
Thiruvananthapuram 1 3.38 30 26311 18 27517 42 1246.66
Lakshadweep 2 108.32 6 24.13 4 3.9 12 136.44
Kavaratti 4 2 108.32 ] 24.13 4 3.99 12 136.44
Madhya Pradesh 100 5890.67 231 11110.54 419 7601.37 750 24602.58
1
Bhopal g 349274 33 889.24 57 2433.24 98 6815.22
Gwralior 2 20 808.90 28 1043.11 27 492.27 75 234428
1
Indore 24 448,37 30 3642.83 223 3438.26 277 752048
1
Jabalpur g 212.84 53 2556.05 52 495.08 112 3263.95
3
Sagar 20 296.22 28 1321.15 18 99.70 66 1717.07
3
Satna 12 365.05 25 496.04 18 24731 55 1103.4
2
Ujjain 9 266.55 34 1162.12 24 395.53 &7 1824.2
Maharashtra 42 6156.67 112 13402.39 128 3471.34 282 230304
2
Aurangabad 5 27.04 10 28352 12 44147 27 752.03
2
Kalyan-Dombiwvali E 155.01 13 139548 3 4.66 19 1555.15
2
Magpur 4 2242.25 4 984 62 3 994 41 11 4121.28
2
Mashik 2 274.50 13 212575 26 64922 46 3049.47
3
Pimpri-Chinchwad 2 83.00 12 1230.01 9 104.68 23 1467.67
1
Pune 12 2139.82 22 969,88 27 83785 51 3947.53
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Tender Stage Works order stage Works Completed Statelnim Tr.arrn:nryl Round of Selection Total Projects Amount Smart City Ho. of Amount KNo. of Amount No. of Amount Projects Projects Projects
1
Solapur 13 996.05 13 712.91 28 325.84 54 20348
2
Thane 1 239.00 20 5750.24 20 113.23 41 6102.47
Manipur 0 0.00 6 350.39 1 120.00 7 479.39
FT
Imphal 0 0.00 5 359.39 1 120.00 7 479.39
Meghalaya 5 195.48 7 172.94 0 0.00 12 368.42
4
Shillon, 5 195.48 7 172.64 0 0.00 12 36842
Mizoram 11 55.38 14 234.02 6 78.26 31 367.66
3
Adzawl 11 55.38 14 234.02 & 73.26 31 367.66
Nagaland 0 0.00 6 123.03 14 286.31 20 409.34
2
Eohima 0 0.00 53 123.03 14 28631 20 409.34
Odisha 14 1643.00 30 236149 24 908.96 68 4913.45
1
Bhubaneswar 3 120832 10 1463.95 15 866,67 28 353894
2
Rourkela 11 43468 20 897 .54 9 42.29 40 1374.51
Puducherry 18 90.91 30 115.81 2 13.50 30 220.22
3
Fuducherry 18 20.91 30 115.81 2 13.50 50 22022
Punjab 27 327.03 63 3931.21 41 330.56 131 S088.8
2
Aritsar 7 26845 12 191518 14 16818 40 235277
2
Jalandhar 13 374.81 21 1053.87 10 40.86 44 146854
1
Ludhiana 7 183.77 23 96218 17 120.54 47 1266.4%
Rajasthan 34 621.76 203 4838.37 275 3618.00 512 9078.13
2
Ajmer o] 0.00 69 1324.90 101 71375 170 203865
1
Jatpur 17 452.56 79 140916 43 122289 139 308461
2
Eota 53 3973 24 1178.20 42 89635 72 2114.28
1
Udapur 1 129.47 31 92611 89 735.01 131 184059
Sikkim 3 T2.25 19 1096.69 9 302.75 31 1471.69
CGrangtok 3 2 6425 9 71078 4 134 67 15 2097
2
Marnchi 1 5.00 10 385.91 5 168.08 16 561.99
Tamil Nadu 13 332.78 372 13114.16 239 4143.30 624 17590.24
Chennai ! 1 41.92 7 317.44 37 599 64 45 959
1
Coinbatore 0 0.00 17 51958 56 32262 73 11422
4
Erode 0 0.00 27 695.13 16 516.81 43 1311.94
2
Madural 0 0.00 12 1850.13 2 4225 14 1892.38
2
Salem 0 0.00 35 737.30 55 1336.68 o0 2073.98
2
Thanjavur 3 2972 71 896.01 16 86.69 o0 1012.42
3
Thoothukudi 1 120.53 50 91371 16 13.57 &7 1047.81
3
Tiruchirappalli 53 74.81 57 1365.30 il 70.21 74 1510.32
3
Tirunelveli 0 0.00 52 1349.57 14 31718 56 1666.75
3
Tiruppur 0 0.00 19 2500.60 7 37938 26 2879.98
Vellore G 2 65.80 25 166239 9 35327 36 2093.48
Telangana 16 400.47 47 1014.02 20 645.09 &8 2068.58
T
Greater Warangal 15 409.47 36 55517 13 57971 65 1544.35
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Tender Stage Works order stage Works Completed Statelnim Tr.arrn:nryl Round of Selection Total Projects Amount Smart City Ho. of Amount KNo. of Amount No. of Amount Projects Projects Projects
: 3
Earimnagar o] 0.00 11 458.85 7 65.38 18 524.23
Tripura 3 572.99 38 809.50 40 177.03 81 1559.52
FT
artala 3 572.99 38 80950 40 177.03 81 1559.52
Uttar Pradesh ] 2414.14 243 3118.12 261 3911.74 382 19444
2
ra 0 0.00 13 83529 41 1533.61 59 23639
3
Aligarh 4 105.24 21 1031.25 13 445.57 43 1582.08
. 4
Bareill 15 232.68 30 g75.22 19 115.35 &4 1223.25
3
Jhansi 22 440.00 26 751.16 19 562.04 &7 1753.2
2
Eanpur 3 246.26 22 219523 17 985 47 42 3426.96
FT
Lucknow g 24374 24 732.38 41 1065.24 73 2041.3¢
4
Moradabad 4 260.70 14 172.82 3 570.86 21 1004.38
3
Prayagra] 14 332.03 30 35746 25 1185.14 b 1874.63
4
Saharanpur <] 394.62 13 516.31 5 44 68 24 955.61
2
W aranast 2 158.87 25 651.00 73 2403.78 100 3213.65
Uttarakhand o] 0.00 21 1033.35 18 500.71 39 1534.06
Dehiradun 3 o] 0.00 21 1033.35 18 500.71 20 1534.06
West Bengal 4 244.81 63 312.56 64 7098 131 628.35
FT
Mew Town Kolkata 4 244.81 63 31256 &4 70.98 131 52835
Grand Total 642 31,621.98 2594 1,01,100.72 2781 48,150.39 6017 1,80,873.09

(Source: SCM Geo-spatial Information Management System, ason 9 July 2021)
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